

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2014070274

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO
DISMISS AND DISMISSING MATTER

On August 12, 2014, the West Contra Costa Unified School District filed a notice of settlement and provided the Office of Administrative Hearings with a copy of the fully executed settlement agreement between the parties. District requested that OAH dismiss the matter pursuant to the terms of the settlement agreement. Because this is a Student filed action, District's request is treated as a motion to dismiss.

District has provided sufficient evidence that the parties have reached a final settlement of this matter and pursuant to that settlement agreement this matter is to be dismissed. OAH has not received a response from Student. Accordingly, District's motion is granted and this matter is dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: August 15, 2014

/s/

BOB N. VARMA
Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings